
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 19th January 2022, 2.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 24 November 2021 of Governance 
Committee   

 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 External Audit Progress Update Report 
 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

 To receive and consider the report from the External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

 
 

4 Annual Audit Letter 2019-20 
 

(Pages 27 - 50) 

 To receive and consider the report from the External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

 
 

5 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st December 2021 
 

(Pages 51 - 60) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Service Lead for Audit and Risk. 
 

 

6 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan - Update 
 

(To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Governance. 

 
 

7 RIPA Application Update 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting. 

 
 

8 Work Programme 
 

(Pages 61 - 62) 

 To receive and consider the work programme for the Committee. 

 
 



9 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), 
Councillor Hasina Khan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, 
Karen Derbyshire, Gordon France, Alan Platt, Jean Sherwood, Charlotte Fitch (Independent 
Person) and Peter Ripley (Independent Person).  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 24 November 2021 

  
 
 
Minutes of Governance Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 24 November 2021 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Mark Clifford, 
Karen Derbyshire, Alan Platt, Jean Sherwood, Charlotte 
Fitch (Independent Person) and Peter Ripley (Independent 
Person) 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillor Julia Berry  

  
  
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of 

Governance), Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance), Tony 
Furber (Principal Financial Accountant), James Thomson 
(Deputy Director of Finance), Dawn Highton (Service Lead 
Audit and Risk), and Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

  
Apologies: 
 
Other Members:  

Councillors Sarah Ainsworth and Gordon France  
 
Michael Green (Grant Thornton UK LLP) and Georgia 
Jones (Grant Thornton UK LLP)  

 
21.G.41 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 28 July 2021 of Governance Committee 

 
The minutes of the meeting Wednesday, 28 July 2021 of the Governance Committee 
were approved as a correct record.  
 

21.G.42 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members, but Georgia Jones, external 
auditor from Grant Thornton was happy to leave for Item 4 “Appointment of External 
Auditors” if requested by Members. 
 

21.G.43 Updated 19/20 Audit Findings Report 
 
Michael Green, external auditor from Grant Thornton presented the report to 
Members. He highlighted that there had been no change to the report from July 2021 
that related to the financial statements.  
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 24 November 2021 

The value for money work had been completed, the work completed was under the 
previous audit practice, which provided a binary judgement of qualified or unqualified 
which considered three core criteria, informed decision making, sustainable resource 
deployment and working with partners and other third parties.  
 
As part of the risk assessment, two significant risks were identified, the first was 
financial sustainability and the second was the purchase of Logistics House.  
 
There was satisfaction with the arrangements in place that related to financial 
sustainability. It was recognised that the purchase of Logistics House was carried out 
on a timetable. It was emphasised that it was not said that the purchase was wrong or 
that there were any concerns with the investment that the Council made.  
 
Reported findings centred on the arrangement to support the decision-making process 
with suggested improvements to ensure all Members received relevant information, in 
addition to management summaries provided to ensure informed decision making.  
 
 
The recommendations had several key areas.  
 

1) The decision to purchase Logistics House was supported by a robust and full 
business case which followed good practice models. However, the business 
case was not underpinned by robust risk management. The business case 
should have been supported by robust due diligence, that used both historical 
and predicted information. The due diligence engaged by the Council could 
have been enhanced.  

2) The Council demonstrated good practice with informal meetings and engaged 
with Members as part of the decision making process, however, it could have 
been enhanced further with record keeping, minutes, and details of questions 
and challenges published for all Members in advance of the decision making 
process.  

3) It was recommended that Members had access to all information to support a 
decision. This should include all relevant sensitive data. The Council’s property 
advisor Gerald Eve provided a purchase report that when taken to Council was 
redacted at the request of Gerald Eve without any formal agreement of non-
disclosure. As the decision was made in closed session of Council, Members 
should have had the information to promote transparency. 

4) Papers to the Council recommended a Wholly Owned Subsidiary that would 
hold the property on behalf of the Council. Members should have been made 
aware of other options. Seeking third party legal advice was advised. 

 
It was on that basis that it was proposed to issue a ‘qualified except for opinion’ on the 
value for money conclusion.  
 
In response to Members, Michael clarified that the recommendations made on agenda 
pages 36 and 37, put into practice would prevent the same concerns being repeated. 
 
Chris Moister, Director of Governance added that the Council was a learning 
organisation that strived to learn and improve, but did not completely agree with the 
opinion, but understood there were areas and aspects that could be improved upon.  
 
Michael welcomed any additional questions or queries from Members and were 
organising a training session for Members of the Governance Committee. 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 24 November 2021 

 
Decision – The report was noted.  
 
 
 

21.G.44 Appointment of External Auditors 
 
Dawn Highton, Service Lead Audit and Risk explained the purpose of the report and 
that the Council had three options available for appointing its external auditor from 
2023 onwards. It was recommended that the Council took option 3, opting into the 
PSAA Sector Led National Scheme. It would allow the Council to work within 
regulations and gain experience while contracts and fee setting would be managed.  
 
Taking the approach alone would be resource intensive with the same outcome.  
 
Decision – Members voted to approve officer recommendations unanimously. 
[...]
tions from Independent Person Peter Ripley 
which included the Committee’s role in selecting and recommending Independent 
Persons, the annual standards complaints report and work of external bodies relating 
to standards.  
 
Members raised that they would like to see additional information relating to the risks 
with the Terms of Reference, particularly related to the Council’s management of 
lockdown and Covid-19, in addition to the risks in safeguarding.  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 24 November 2021 

It was stated that with safeguarding, the Council self-assessed, with results used to 
assist the County Council. Within the Audit Plan, safeguarding would be conducted in 
quarter 1 of 2022.  
 
Decision: Members Unanimously agreed for the item to return in January 
following amendments raised during discussion.  
 

21.G.48 RIPA Application Update 
 
There were no RIPA Applications made. 
 

21.G.49 Work Programme 
 
James Thomson, Deputy Director of Finance questioned if the Governance Committee 
wished for the Capital Strategy as it would be taken to Council as part of the budget it 
was decided to remain on the Work programme, potentially examining it prior to 
Council. 
 

21.G.50 Chorley Borough Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
Georgia Jones, external auditor, Grant Thornton provided an update to the Audit 
progress, and noted that a correction on agenda page 110 should read November 
instead of July.  
 
The 2020/21 Financial Statement Audit had commenced and progressed well, work 
was undertaken with Officers and the Finance Team. Members could expect the Audit 
Findings at the Governance Committee in January 2022.  
 
The 2020/21 value for money work was underway with a time scale of three months 
after the opinion. The recommendations made in the 2019/20 audit would be picked 
up to provide assurance around the process. There was to be a wider scope in value 
for money work with more in depth with arrangements across the Council which would 
result in a fuller report that featured findings and recommendations.  
 
Other areas reported included certification of housing benefit claims, due to start within 
a month, with a view to report at the end of January.  
 
Meetings with the senior management team scheduled to share progress update and 
share issues.  
 
Decision – The report was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda P

age 9
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

A
genda P

age 10
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

•

•

A
genda P

age 11
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

A
genda P

age 12
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

A
genda P

age 13
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

A
genda P

age 14
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

A
genda P

age 15
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence





A
genda P

age 16
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

A
genda P

age 17
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

A
genda P

age 18
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

• A
genda P

age 19
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

https://www.psaa.co.uk/2021/10/news-release-2020-21-
audited-accounts-psaa/

A
genda P

age 20
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

A
genda P

age 21
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

A
genda P

age 22
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

Climate change risk: A good practice guide for Audit and 
Risk Assurance Committees - National Audit Office (NAO) 
Report

A
genda P

age 23
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

A
genda P

age 24
A

genda Item
 3



Commercial in confidence

 

 

•

•

•

A
genda P

age 25
A

genda Item
 3



A
genda P

age 26
A

genda Item
 3



The Annual Audit Letter
for Chorley Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2020

December 20
[...]
of the financial statements
The Council presented us with draft financial statements on 15 January 2021 
which was beyond the MHCLG deadline. The finance team responded 
promptly and efficiently to our queries during the course of the audit.
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic the audit was conducted remotely between 
January and August 2021 using virtual contact with the finance team.

Issues arising from the audit of the financial statements
We reported the key issues from our audit to the Council’s Governance 
Committee on 28 July 2021 and 24 November 2021.

Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report
We are also required to review the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
and Narrative Report. It published them on its website alongside the draft 
Statement of Accounts in January 2021. 

Both documents were prepared in line with the CIPFA Code and relevant 
supporting guidance. We confirmed that both documents were consistent 
with  the financial statements prepared by the Council and with our 
knowledge of the Council. 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 
We carried out work in line with instructions provided by the NAO. We issued an 
assurance statement which confirmed the Council was below the audit threshold on 
30 November 2021. 

Certificate of closure of the audit
We certified that we have completed the audit of the financial statements of Chorley 
Borough Council in accordance with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice on 
30 November 2021. A

genda P
age 37

A
genda Item

 4



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  December 2021

Public

12

Value for Money conclusion

Background
We carried out our review in accordance with the NAO Code of Audit 
Practice, following the guidance issued by the NAO in April 2020 which 
specified the criterion for auditors to evaluate:
In all significant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions 
and deploys resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for 
taxpayers a
[...]
k

A
genda P

age 49
A

genda Item
 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st December 2021 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the work undertaken in respect of the 
Internal Audit Plan from November 2021 to December 2021 and to give an appraisal of the 
Internal Audit Service’s performance to date.  The Committee is also asked to approve the 
amendments to the Audit Plan 2021/22. 

 
Recommendations to Governance Committee  

2. Members are asked to  
 

• note the position with regard to the Internal Audit Plan.   

• approve the amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22. 
 
Corporate priorities 

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 

to meet the needs of residents and 

the local area 

X 

 

Background to the report 

4. The Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 was approved by this Committee at its meeting in April 
2021 and provides for 489 days of audit work.  

Report of Meeting Date 

 

Service Lead Audit and 

Risk 

Governance Committee 
Wednesday 19th 

January 2021 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Is this decision key? No 

 

Agenda Page 51 Agenda Item 5



 
 

5. This is the second interim report for 2021/22 and covers the period between 1st November 
and 31st December 2021. 

 
Internal Audit Reports 

6. Appendix A provides a snapshot of the overall progress made in relation to the 2021/22 
Internal Audit Plan, indicating which audits have been completed and their assurance 
rating, those that are in progress and those that have yet to start.  Appendix A also 
shows the time planned and actually spent on individual audits. 

7. The following work has been completed between November and December 2021:  
 

Name of Review Assura
[...]
ses exist. 

0 

Substantial the Authority can place sufficient reliance on the 

controls. Only minor control weaknesses exist. 

4 

Adequate the Authority can place only partial reliance on the 
controls.  Some control issues need to be resolved 

4 

Limited the Authority cannot place sufficient reliance on the 
controls.  Substantive control weaknesses exist 

1 

 
9. For all the reviews completed to date, management have accepted all the findings and 

the agreed actions in these reports will be followed up and reported on at future 

meetings of this committee. 

Amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

10. Members will be aware that the 2021/22 is an extremely challenging plan which involved 

additional resource being bought in to meet the required number of days to allow the 

Service to successfully deliver the plan.  As highlighted to members at the meeting in 

November, the recruitment exercise to fill the additional posts took longer than we 

originally anticipated which has impacted upon our performance. 

 

11. In addition to the above, two members of the team tendered their resignation and left the 

Service at the end of December.  Whilst we have been able to successfully draw upon 

the service of a temporary auditor to fulfil one of the roles, there will be a residual impact 

on the delivery of the plan.   To that extent, we are asking the Committee to approve the 

deferral of the following 4 reviews to 22/23.   These have been selected taking into 

consideration the risks to the system and our knowledge of the working practices: 

 

Agenda Page 54 Agenda Item 5



 
 

• Plant inventories   / contract management 

• Community infrastructure levy 

• Safeguarding 

• Health and Safety. 

 

12. As the Head of Internal Audit, I have to be confident that sufficient work will have been 

undertaken encompassing the whole authority to be able to provide an opinion in the 

Annual Report on governance, risk management and control as required by the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards.   Whilst we are requesting the deferral of 4 reviews, I 

am confident that we will be able to provide assurance to the senior management and 

members on a total of 23 different audit reviews.   This is a significant increase than 

provided in previous years as demonstrated in the table below: 

 

Year Number of completed reviews to inform Internal 
Audit Annual Opinion 

2017/18 15 

2018/19 18 

2019/20 15 

2020/21 No opinion due to COVID. 

2021/22 23 

 

13. In order to provide the opinion, I will also be able to take into consideration the work that 

has been completed in providing pre / post assurance for COVID grants, proactive 

support provided for key project teams, progress with the implementation of agreed 

management actions and other sources of assurance.   

Internal Audit Performance 

14. Appendix B provides information on Internal Audit performance as at 31st December 
2021.  All indicators with the exception of the satisfaction rating percentage (assignment 
level) are below target for the following reasons: 

 

• Percentage of planned time used - as previously highlighted the recruitment 

exercise took longer than anticipated and this will impact on this indicator 

throughout 21/22. 

 

• Percentage of audit plan completed – the profiling of the agreed reviews means 

that the majority of the audit plan for Chorley Council was due to be completed 

during the latter stages of the financial year.   Due to the resource issues 

highlighted at paragraph 11, two reviews were not finalised and were excluded 

from this report. 

 

• Percentage of agreed actions implemented by management.  Whilst the 
percentage figure remains below target, there is a significant amount of work 
being undertaken in order to progress actions.  This is clearly evidenced with the 
Shared Services implementation rate of 86%, which is only slightly below the 
target rate of 90%. 

 

 

Agenda Page 55 Agenda Item 5



 
 

Internal Audit Developments 

15. Members were informed at the meeting in April, that Internal Audit would be seeking the 

re-accreditation of the ISO 9001 certification for its Quality Assurance System.  Following 

a significant amount of work to review and update our working practices, the Service was 

awarded the accreditation in December 2021, clearly demonstrating that the Audit Team 

has developed efficient working practices and is delivering a high quality service. 

Audit Planning 2022/23 

16. Internal Audit will shortly commence the process for compiling the Annual Audit Plan for 

2022/23.  The Plan will be compiled following a risk assessment which considers a 

range of risk factors, such as items in the Strategic Risk Register, significant changes in 

staffing, systems and procedures and the length of time since an area was last audited. 

There will also be consultation within each Directorate and with SMT. 

 
17. If there are any topics which members would like to be included in the next Audit Plan, 

please inform Dawn Highton on either dawn.highton@southribble.gov.uk by Friday 11th 
February and these will be taken into account as part of the overall risk assessment.  

 
Climate Change and air quality 
 
18. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability targets 

of the Councils Green Agenda. 
 
Equality and diversity 
 

19. The material presented and discussed in this report has not direct implications on equality 
and diversity. 

 
Risk 
 

20. Risk are outlined in the body of the report. 
 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 

21. Not applicable. 
 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 

22. Not applicable. 
 
There are no background papers to this report 
 
Appendices 

Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan 

Appendix B  - Performance Indicators as at December 2022 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Dawn Highton  dawn.highton@southribble.gov.uk  10/1/22 

 

Agenda Page 56 Agenda Item 5

mailto:dawn.highton@southribble.gov.uk


 

Appendix A

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 QTR

Plan 

(days)

Actual 

(days)

Variance 

(days) Comments

CORPORATE AREAS

Annual Governance Statement 1 20 19 1 Complete

Anti-Fraud & Corruption ALL 5 4.1 0.9 on-going

NFI ALL 5 6.4 -1.4 on-going

COVID support work ALL 52 27.6 24.4 on-going

Programme Board ALL 5 0.5 4.5 on-going

CUSTOMER & DIGITAL (Asim Khan)

Customer Services

Council Tax 2 15 11.3 3.7 In progress 

Business Rates 2 15 6.2 8.8 In progress

Sundry Debtors 2 15 15.9 -0.9 Complete / Substantial

Project support 2 5 0 5 On-going (JM)

ICT 

Audit Needs Assessment 2 15 15 0 Complete  

Review 2  - TBD 4 10 0 10 To commence Q4

Streetscene / Neighbourhoods

Plant inventories / contract management 3 15 0 15 To be deferred

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

(Jonathan Noad)

Planning  / Development Control

Section 106 agreements 4 15 0.4 14.6 To commence Q4

Community Infrastructure Levy 4 15 0 15 To be deferred

COMMERCIAL & PROPERTY (Mark 

Lester)

Commercial & Assets 

Commercial and Assets 4 10 0 10 To commence Q4

Market Walk 1/2 15 18 -3 Complete - Substantial

Primrose Garden 2 15 16.5 -1.5 Complete - Limited

Leisure Centres 2 15 3.1 11.9 in progress

Tatton Extra Care Scheme ALL 5 3.8 1.2 on-going

COMMUNITIES (Jennifer Mullin)

Safeguarding (incl Prevent arrangements) 4 10 0 10 To be deferred
Integrated Home Improvement Service / Disabled 

Facil ities Grants 2 15 18 -3 Complete - Adequate

TRANSFORMATION & 

PARTNERSHIPS (Vicky Willett)

Performance Management / Data quality 1/3 15 15.2 -0.2 Complete - Adequate

Recruitment and Selection 4 10 0 10 To commence Q4

Payroll 3 10 0.2 9.8 To commence Q4

GOVERNANCE - (Chris Moister)

General Data Protection Regulations 4 15 0.4 14.6 To commence Q4

Health and Safety 3 15 0 15 To be deferred

Risk Management 3 10 1.7 8.3 Complete / Adequate

Compliance with contract procedure rules 1 10 10.8 -0.8 Complete / - Substantial

FINANCE - (Louise Matti
[...]
(External) Grant Thornton 

Chorley Borough Council Annual Audit 
Letter 

(External) Grant Thornton 

Charity and Trust Account James Thomson 

Strategic Risk Update Report Victoria Willett 

RIPA Application  Chris Moister 

  

  

  

 

24 November 2021 

Report Officer 

Internal Audit Progress Report Dawn Highton 

Treasury Management Activity Mid-
Year Review 2021/2022, Quarter Two 
Monitoring 

Tony Furber 

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report Dawn Highton 

RIPA Application  Chris Moister 

  

  

 

 

Agenda Page 61 Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

19 January 2022 

Report Officer 

External Audit progress update report (External) Grant Thornton 

Annual Audit Letter 2019-20 (External) Grant Thornton 

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report Dawn Highton 

2021/22 Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan - Update 

Chris Moister 

RIPA Application  Chris Moister 

  

  

 

16 March 2022 

Report Officer 

Audit Progress and Sector Update 
Report 

(External) Grant Thornton 

External Audit Plan 2022 - 2023 (External) Grant Thornton 

Internal Audit Plan Dawn Highton 

Update on the Chorley Council Capital 
Strategy 

Louise Mattinson 

RIPA Application  Chris Moister 

GDPR Update Chris Moister 

 

Agenda Page 62 Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 24 November 2021 of Governance Committee
	3 External Audit Progress Update Report
	4 Annual Audit Letter 2019-20
	5 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st December 2021
	Audit Plan Appendix A
	CBC - PI table - Dec 21

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Wednesday, 19 January 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Governance Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 19 January 2022 
 

Committee 
Members present:  Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), and Councillors 

Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, Gordon France, Alan Platt 
and Jean Sherwood 

 
Committee Members        
present virtually  
(non-voting):                    Councillor Hasina Khan 
 
Officers:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 

Finance), Dave Whelan (Shared Service Lead - Legal), 
Dawn Highton (Service Lead - Audit and Risk) and 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Karen Derbyshire 
 
Other Members:  Matt Derrick (Grant Thornton UK LLP) and Charlotte Fitch 

(Independent Person) 
 

 
22.G.51 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 24 November 2021 of Governance 

Committee 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 24 
November 2021 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

22.G.52 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

22.G.53 External Audit Progress Update Report 
 
Matt Derrick, Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit Progress Update Report 
which provides and update on progress of delivery from the external auditors, a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments and includes a number of 
challenge questions in respect to these emerging issues. 
 
Members noted the financial statements audit, value for money and audit fees as well 
as certification of claims and returns. It was reported that the certification work for the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy claim, in accordance with procedures agreed with the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DwP) is underway with the deadline for the 
completed certification being 31 January 2022. 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 19 January 2022 

 
Work is ongoing on the audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and this is hoped 
to be completed in a couple of weeks. Members were advised the Annual Findings 
Report was on schedule to report at the March Committee meeting along with the 
audit opinion on the financial statements. Following this, the Value for Money work will 
conclude and the draft annual auditors report will be submitted at a later date, within 
the allowed three months. 
 
Gary Hall noted the significant number of delays and the potential impact of this 
running into the next audit. Following queries on the likelihood of getting all the work 
completed prior to the 2021/22 audits and closure of accounts, Grant Thornton 
provided reassurances that they would be reporting the AFR at the next Committee 
meeting in March and tentatively reporting the Value for Money at this point. They 
were confident that the 2020/21 audits would be completed by the financial year end 
to mitigate any risk of this affecting the 2021/22 accounts preparation. 
 
Resolved - That the update be noted. 
 

22.G.54 Annual Audit Letter 2019-20 
 
Matt Derrick, Grant Thornton, presented the Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 for Chorley 
Borough Council. Members have previously considered the contents of this in the 
audit findings report at the Committee Meeting in November. 
 
The letter formally issues the final annual audit report on the 19/20 audit and confirms 
that the opinion and certificate on the financial statements was issued on 30 
November 2021. 
 
Members noted the letter and questioned whether a dispute around some of the 
valuations had been resolved. It was reported that the dispute had been resolved and 
concluded as part of the financial audit opinion. Following this, council officers were 
working ahead of time to prepare for the 2021/22 accounts in the new financial year 
whilst completing the 2020/21 accounts. 
 
Following queries on a difference of opinion with regards to Value for Money risk as 
noted in the report, the Committee were advised that the council did not agree with the 
external auditors published view but would accept it and address it. Officers 
highlighted the reasons for this and clarified to Members that the external auditors 
were not making a judgement on the investment but on the processes. 
 
Resolved - That the Annual Audit Letter for Chorley Borough Council 2019 be 
noted. 
 

22.G.55 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st December 2021 
 
Dawn Highton, Service Lead for Audit and Risk presented her report which advised 
Members of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plan from November 
2021 to December 2021 and provides an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s 
performance to date. It also seeks Committee approval of the amendments to the 
Audit Plan 2021/22. 
 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 19 January 2022 

The nine reviews that have been completed are outlined in the report; four of which 
have received a substantial assurance rating, four an adequate assurance rating and 
one limited report awarded.  
 
Members were reminded that the internal audit plan for 2021/22 is an extremely 
challenging plan which involved additional resource being bought in to meet the 489 
days to allow the Service to successfully deliver the plan. The recruitment exercise to 
fill the additional posts took longer than originally anticipated which has impacted 
performance. In addition, two members of the team resigned and left the Service at 
the end of December. Whilst successfully appointing a temporary auditor to fulfil one 
of the roles, there will be a residual impact on the delivery of the plan. To that extent, 
the Committee are asked to approve the deferral of the following 4 reviews to 22/23. 
These have been selected taking into consideration the risks to the system and our 
knowledge of the working practices:  

 Plant inventories/contract management 

 Community infrastructure levy 

 Safeguarding 

 Health and Safety  
 
Whilst requesting the deferral of 4 reviews, Officers are confident that assurances will 
be provided to the senior management and members on a total of 23 different audit 
reviews. This is a significant increase than provided in previous years. 
 
The Committee discussed the selection process for the deferral of the above four 
reviews and were satisfied with the reasons for their selection. 
 
Members noted that going forward, performance for the remainder of the year will be 
impacted due to previous the recruitment issues. Internal Audit will shortly commence 
the process for compiling the Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23. Members are invited to 
suggest any topics they wish to be included in the next Audit Plan. These will be 
considered and form part of the overall risk assessment. 
 
Resolved - 

1. To note the position with regards to the Internal Audit Plan 
2. To approve the amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22. 

 
22.G.56 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan - Update 

 
Dave Whelan, Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report of the Monitoring Officer 
which informs the Committee on the progress of the implementation of the 2021/22 
Annual Governance Statement action plan. 
 
As part of the Annual Governance Statement, the council identified areas of 
improvement and provided actions to progress the improvements. This action plan 
was previously approved by the Governance Committee. It is approximately six 
months since the action plan was approved and it is therefore appropriate to review 
the implementation of the actions. 
 
The key themes include Induction/Recruitment, The Loop, Risk Management, GDPR, 
Key Corporate Policies, Value for Money, Inventories, Transparency Act. Members 
noted the substantial work undertaken with regards to updating the new online 
induction, a comprehensive review of HR policies, and the development of a 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 19 January 2022 

transformation strategy which has been approved and detailed information has been 
published in accordance with the transparency code. 
 
Members were advised that overall good progress has been made but further work 
needs to be undertaken. The Council remain on track to deliver the action plan. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

22.G.57 RIPA Application Update 
 
Dave Whelan, Deputy Monitoring Officer, reported that no RIPA applications had been 
made. 
 

22.G.58 Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the work programme which set out the reports to be 
considered at each Governance Committee meeting throughout the Council year. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


